Contested Elections

Elections related to the first ordinary session of the 52"4 Synod
(Deemed to commence 12 October 2020)

Report to the President of the Synod

To the President, Archbishop Glenn Davies

In accordance with regulation 5 of the Regulations for the effective conduct of elections held prior to the
deemed first appointed day of the first ordinary session of the 52nd Synod (the Regulations), made by the
Archbishop-in-Council on 27 July 2020, | hereby report as follows —

(i) The following is a complete list of names of the nominees for each office, together with the number
of votes recorded for each nominee, indicating the name of the person or persons to be declared
elected, and

(i)  The number of formal and informal ballots in the election.

1. ANGLICAN CHURCH PROPERTY TRUST DIOCESE OF SYDNEY
(Anglican Church Property Trust Diocese of Sydney Ordinance 1965)

2 persons, elected for 6 years

Formal ballots 404

Informal ballots 0

Total 404

Votes
Recorded

Mr David J Nelson 316
Ms Margaret A Stuart 310
Not elected
The Rev Dr Maxwell Wood 85
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18. DIOCESAN REPRESENTATIVES ON GENERAL SYNOD
(General Synod Representation Ordinance 1986)

37 members of the clergy, elected for 3 years

Formal ballots 400

Informal ballots 0

Total 400

Votes
Recorded

Bishop Michael R Stead 349
Archdeacon Kara L Hartley 346
Dean Kanishka Raffel 346
The Rev Dr Rajeev Gupta 337
Bishop Chris Edwards 335
Bishop Peter R Lin 332
The Rev Nigel E J Fortescue 328
Bishop Peter L Hayward 328
Bishop Gary Koo 328
The Rev Dr Andrew L Ford 326
The Rev Peter M Tong 326
Canon Andrew Grant 325
Canon Phillip J Colgan 323
The Rev Kerrie Newmarch 322
The Rev Kate Haggar 321
The Rev Dr Mark D Thompson 318
The Rev Dr David A Hohne 316
The Rev Stephen R Gibson 315
The Rev Gavin M Poole 312
The Rev Caitlin Orr 311
Canon Craig W Roberts 310
The Rev Gavin E Parsons 309
The Rev Danielle E Treweek 309
The Rev Catherine Wynn Jones 309
The Rev Marshall S Ballantine-Jones 308
The Rev James E H Harricks 306
The Rev Andrew R Bruce 301
The Rt Rev Ross Nicholson 300
The Rev Zachary Veron 300
The Rev Andrew Nixon 298
The Rev Scott M Blackwell 296
The Rev Roger J Cunningham 296
The Rev Jason L Ramsay 296
The Rev James C B Warren 295
The Rev David Ould 292
The Rev Timothy Mildenhall 288
The Rev Andrew J H Schmidt 283
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Not elected
The Rev Michael Armstrong
The Rev Dr Maxwell Wood

37 lay persons, elected for 3 years

Formal ballots 400
Informal ballots 0
Total 400

Dr Karin N Sowada

Mr Daniel Glynn

Dr Claire S Smith

Ms Jane Tooher

Mr Robert J Wicks

Mr Michael K Meek SC
Mrs Kirsty Bucknell

Mr Douglas S Marr

Dr Robert Tong AM

Ms Nicola V Warwick-Mayo
Mr Garth O Blake SC

Mr Lachlan Bryant

Mr Philip C Gerber

Miss Jennifer S Flower
Mr Gregory N Hammond OAM
Mr Steven Lucas

Mr James W Flavin

Dr Laurence A Scandrett
Mrs Karen Harricks

Dr Barry C Newman

Mrs Louise Cunningham
Dr Andrew R Tong

Mr Michael Easton

Ms Emma Thornett

Dr Stephen N Tong

The Hon Peter W Young AO QC
Ms Michelle T England
Mrs Deborah L Blackwell
Mr Mark Streeter

Mrs Jennifer Nixon

Mr Clive G Ellis

Mr Malcolm J Purvis

Mrs Fiona E Smark

Mr Craig A Moore

Mr Paul Larby

Mr Rowen Atkinson

Mr John Breen

93
85

Votes
Recorded

343
327
324
320
319
317
313
312
309
309
308
308
308
303
302
302
301
301
300
300
299
297
295
293
293
293
202
291
289
288
286
279
279
277
272
264
262
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38.

Not elected

Mrs Susan Hooke 101
Ms Lynette Bannerman 98
STANDING COMMITTEE — PERSONS ELECTED BY NORTHERN REGION

(Standing Committee Ordinance 1897)

2 persons in Holy Orders licensed to parochial units in the Northern Region, who are members of
the Synod and who are not ex-officio members of Standing Committee, elected for 3 years by the
regional electors of the Region.

Formal ballots 103

Informal ballots 0

Total 103

Votes
Recorded

The Rev Gavin E Parsons 84
The Rev Craig J Schafer 80
Not elected
The Rev Dr Maxwell Wood 29

4 lay parishioners of churches in the Northern Region who are members of Synod, elected for 3 years
by the regional electors of the Region.

Formal ballots 103
Informal ballots 0
Total 103
Votes
Recorded
Ms Nicola V Warwick-Mayo 89
Mr Gregory N Hammond OAM 87
Miss Jennifer S Flower 85
Mr Mark Streeter 75
Not elected
Mrs Susan Hooke 27
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39. STANDING COMMITTEE — PERSONS ELECTED BY SOUTH SYDNEY REGION
(Standing Committee Ordinance 1897)

2 persons in Holy Orders licensed to parochial units in the South Sydney Region, who are members
of the Synod and who are not ex-officio members of Standing Committee, elected for 3 years by the
regional electors of the Region.

Formal ballots 102

Informal ballots 0

Total 102

Votes
Recorded

The Rev Dr Andrew P Katay 68
The Rev Dominic Steele 57
Not elected
The Rev Michael H Paget 56

RBBou oo

B BOUNDS 8 October 2020
Returning Officer Date

| HEREBY DECLARE the persons named above to be elected to the office shown.

8 October 2020
Date
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