Contested Elections

Elections related to the first ordinary session of the 52nd Synod (Deemed to commence 12 October 2020)

Report to the President of the Synod

To the President, Archbishop Glenn Davies

In accordance with regulation 5 of the Regulations for the effective conduct of elections held prior to the deemed first appointed day of the first ordinary session of the 52nd Synod (the **Regulations**), made by the Archbishop-in-Council on 27 July 2020, I hereby report as follows –

- (i) The following is a complete list of names of the nominees for each office, together with the number of votes recorded for each nominee, indicating the name of the person or persons to be declared elected, and
- (ii) The number of formal and informal ballots in the election.

1. ANGLICAN CHURCH PROPERTY TRUST DIOCESE OF SYDNEY

(Anglican Church Property Trust Diocese of Sydney Ordinance 1965)

2 persons, elected for 6 years

Total	404
Informal ballots	0
Formal ballots	404

	Votes Recorded
Mr David J Nelson	316
Ms Margaret A Stuart	310
Not elected	
The Rev Dr Maxwell Wood	85

18. DIOCESAN REPRESENTATIVES ON GENERAL SYNOD

(General Synod Representation Ordinance 1986)

37 members of the clergy, elected for 3 years

Formal ballots 400
Informal ballots 0
Total 400

	Votes Recorded
Bishop Michael R Stead	349
Archdeacon Kara L Hartley	346
Dean Kanishka Raffel	346
The Rev Dr Rajeev Gupta	337
Bishop Chris Edwards	335
Bishop Peter R Lin	332
The Rev Nigel E J Fortescue	328
Bishop Peter L Hayward	328
Bishop Gary Koo	328
The Rev Dr Andrew L Ford	326
The Rev Peter M Tong	326
Canon Andrew Grant	325
Canon Phillip J Colgan	323
The Rev Kerrie Newmarch	322
The Rev Kate Haggar	321
The Rev Dr Mark D Thompson	318
The Rev Dr David A Hohne	316
The Rev Stephen R Gibson	315
The Rev Gavin M Poole	312
The Rev Caitlin Orr	311
Canon Craig W Roberts	310
The Rev Gavin E Parsons	309
The Rev Danielle E Treweek	309
The Rev Catherine Wynn Jones	309
The Rev Marshall S Ballantine-Jones	308
The Rev James E H Harricks	306
The Rev Andrew R Bruce	301
The Rt Rev Ross Nicholson	300
The Rev Zachary Veron	300
The Rev Andrew Nixon	298
The Rev Scott M Blackwell	296
The Rev Roger J Cunningham	296
The Rev Jason L Ramsay	296
The Rev James C B Warren	295
The Rev David Ould	292
The Rev Timothy Mildenhall	288
The Rev Andrew J H Schmidt	283

Not elected

The Rev Michael Armstrong	93
The Rev Dr Maxwell Wood	85

37 lay persons, elected for 3 years

Total	400
Informal ballots	0
Formal ballots	400

	Votes Recorded
Dr Karin N Sowada	343
Mr Daniel Glynn	327
Dr Claire S Smith	324
Ms Jane Tooher	320
Mr Robert J Wicks	319
Mr Michael K Meek SC	317
Mrs Kirsty Bucknell	313
Mr Douglas S Marr	312
Dr Robert Tong AM	309
Ms Nicola V Warwick-Mayo	309
Mr Garth O Blake SC	308
Mr Lachlan Bryant	308
Mr Philip C Gerber	308
Miss Jennifer S Flower	303
Mr Gregory N Hammond OAM	302
Mr Steven Lucas	302
Mr James W Flavin	301
Dr Laurence A Scandrett	301
Mrs Karen Harricks	300
Dr Barry C Newman	300
Mrs Louise Cunningham	299
Dr Andrew R Tong	297
Mr Michael Easton	295
Ms Emma Thornett	293
Dr Stephen N Tong	293
The Hon Peter W Young AO QC	293
Ms Michelle T England	292
Mrs Deborah L Blackwell	291
Mr Mark Streeter	289
Mrs Jennifer Nixon	288
Mr Clive G Ellis	286
Mr Malcolm J Purvis	279
Mrs Fiona E Smark	279
Mr Craig A Moore	277
Mr Paul Larby	272
Mr Rowen Atkinson	264
Mr John Breen	262

Not elected

Mrs Susan Hooke	101
Ms Lynette Bannerman	98

38. STANDING COMMITTEE - PERSONS ELECTED BY NORTHERN REGION

(Standing Committee Ordinance 1897)

2 persons in Holy Orders licensed to parochial units in the Northern Region, who are members of the Synod and who are not ex-officio members of Standing Committee, elected for 3 years by the regional electors of the Region.

Formal ballots	103
Informal ballots	0
Total	103

	Votes Recorded
The Rev Gavin E Parsons	84
The Rev Craig J Schafer	80
Not elected	
The Rev Dr Maxwell Wood	29

4 lay parishioners of churches in the Northern Region who are members of Synod, elected for 3 years by the regional electors of the Region.

Formal ballots	103
Informal ballots	0
Total	103

	Votes Recorded
Ms Nicola V Warwick-Mayo	89
Mr Gregory N Hammond OAM	87
Miss Jennifer S Flower	85
Mr Mark Streeter	75
Not elected	
Mrs Susan Hooke	27

39. STANDING COMMITTEE - PERSONS ELECTED BY SOUTH SYDNEY REGION

(Standing Committee Ordinance 1897)

2 persons in Holy Orders licensed to parochial units in the South Sydney Region, who are members of the Synod and who are not ex-officio members of Standing Committee, elected for 3 years by the regional electors of the Region.

Total	102
Informal ballots	0
Formal ballots	102

	Votes Recorded
The Rev Dr Andrew P Katay	68
The Rev Dominic Steele	57
Not elected	
The Rev Michael H Paget	56

B BOUNDS

Returning Officer

8 October 2020

Date

I HEREBY DECLARE the persons named above to be elected to the office shown.

G N DAVIES
Archbishop of Sydney

8 October 2020

Date